Measured at fair value
through profit or loss

(FVTPL)

Designated at fair value
through profit or loss

(FVO)

As at 1 Jan. 2018 1,056,451 66,343

Purchases 13,053 13,091

Divestments –198,825 –4,279

Change in the consolidated companies 0 0

Effective results –8,855 1,903

Effect-neutral results 0 0

Revalued at fair value 0 0

Reclassification to Level III 0 0

Reclassification from Level III 0 0

As at 30 June 2018 861,824 77,058

Reclassifications between Level I and Level II in the first half of 2018:

The calculation of translation reserves in the first half of 2018 of financial instruments measured at fair value
in Level III:

There were neither reclassifications from Level I to Level II nor from Level II to Level I in the first half of 2018.

There was no reclassification from Level II to Level III in the first half of 2018. The amount of income statement-related gains
and losses recorded from recurring valuation of the fair value in Level III of the assets and liabilities found in the portfolio in the
first half of 2018 amounts to EUR –216 thousand.

Carrying amount
corresponds with
fair value (Level III)

Fair value gain
–100 basis points

 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 234,184 1.24%

Securities 288,266 16.64%

Equity investments 297,190 37.50%

Carrying amount
corresponds with
fair value (Level III)

Fair value loss
+100 basis points

 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 234,184 –7.58%

Securities 288,266 –11.69%

Equity investments 297,190 –27.22%

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 Dec. 2018

IFRS interim consolidated financial statements 2019 | Notes | Notes to the statement of financial position

Interim Financial Report 2019 43

 Raiffeisenlandesbank OberösterreichIFRS interim consolidated financial statements 2019 | Notes | Notes to the statement of financial position

Level Instrument Types
Valuation
technique Input factors

II

Loans and
advances to
banks

Capital value
oriented

Cash flows already fixed or determined using forward rates;
observable yield curve; observable CDS spreads of counterparties;
observable credit spreads for banks by rating category; external rating of counterparties

III

Loans and
advances to
banks

Capital value
oriented

Input factors observable on the market: yield